Sec. 3. Commissioner to enforce law.—Laws 1931, Chapter 394, Section 17, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 17. The commissioner shall be charged with the enforcement of the provisions of this act and of the rules and regulations made and published thereunder. Upon complaint made it shall be the duty of the county attorney to prosecute all cases arising in his county for violation of this act or of the rules or regulations made and published thereunder. The Commissioner and his duly authorized agents and inspectors appointed for the purpose of enforcing the provisions of this act shall have the power of police officers in the enforcement of this act."

Approved April 15, 1935.

CHAPTER 187-H. F. No. 737

An act to amend Laws 1933, Chapter 60, Section 1, relating to the powers of village councils of any village now or hereafter having a population of 8,000 inhabitants, to establish and maintain a public charity bureau for relief purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain villages may establish public charity bureaus.—Laws 1933, Chapter 60, Section 1, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. The village council of any village now or hereafter having a population of more than 8,000 inhabitants may establish and maintain a public charity bureau for the purpose of providing public charitable relief to the poor therein, and to assist ex-service men in securing hospitalization, sick relief, Federal Aid or benefits, and for the relief generally of such persons, and to defray the expense thereof."

Approved April 15, 1935.

CHAPTER 188-H. F. No. 752

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927. Section 5574, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 392, Section 26, relating to wild animals and to the protection and propagation thereof and to the taking of certain kinds of rough fish.

[Chap.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Open season for certain fish.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5574, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 392, Section 26, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"5574. Carp, dogfish, redhorse, sheepshead, catfish, suckers, eelpout, garfish, bullheads of any size, whitefish not less than 16 inches in length, and buffalofish of not less than 15 inches in length may be taken by angling, except during March and April, or by spearing through the ice between December 1st and March 1st following, both inclusive, and possessed without limit, unless otherwise specially provided. Such fish may be bought or sold in any quantity at any time. Provided however that the Director of Game and Fish may allow the use of artificial lights in spearing rough fish in such waters as he Provided further that the Director of may deem proper. Game and Fish may allow the taking of suckers, redhorse and carp, by angling at any time in the Root River from the east city limits of the City of Rushford in Fillmore County, Minnesota, to the Mississippi River."

Approved April 15, 1935.

CHAPTER 189-H. F. No. 914

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927. Section 1002-12, relating to the payment of indebtedness when towns are dissolved.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Payment of indebtedness of dissolved townships.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1002-12, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"1002-12. In the event that the outstanding bonds, warrants and judgments shall exceed the maximum amount which may be raised by one year's levy as provided for herein, the county board may issue funding or refunding bonds in the manner provided by law for the issuance of county funding or refunding bonds to take up such warrants, judgments or bonds, without first submitting the question of such issue to the electors residing in said territory or in said county. Provided, that any bonds so issued shall not be an obligation of the county but shall be an obligation of the territory formerly

188]